

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 994-1700

Antonio Vozzolo
VOZZOLO LLC
345 Route 17 South
Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 074578
(201) 630-8820

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GINNINE FRIED, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
CHASE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 15-2512(MCA)(MAH)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS COUNSELS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SHOULD APPROVE SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE PLAINTIFF.....	9
A. CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	9
B. THE REQUESTED PERCENTAGE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THIRD CIRCUIT LAW	11
1. The Value of the Settlement Includes the Total Recovery	11
2. The Requested Percentage of the Recovery Is Warranted.....	13
3. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Percentage of the Recovery Requested.....	14
C. THE <i>GUNTER</i> FACTORS CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF THE FEE REQUEST.....	17
1. Size of Fund and Number of Persons Benefitted.....	17
2. The Presence Or Absence Of Substantial Objections By Members Of The Class.....	17
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Class Counsel	18
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	19
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	20

6.	The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Class Counsel	20
7.	Awards in Similar Cases.....	21
D.	THE DISCRETIONARY <i>PRUDENTIAL</i> FACTORS ALSO SUPPORT THE FEE REQUEST.....	21
1.	The Settlement Benefits All Resulted From Class Counsel’s Efforts	22
2.	The Percentage Fee Approximates, or is Less Than, the Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated in the Private Market.....	23
3.	The Settlement Includes Innovative Terms	23
II.	CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF THEIR EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED	24
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE INCENTIVE AWARD SOUGHT	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 21
<i>Benelli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....	25
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9, 11
<i>Boyle v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 863 Welfare Fund</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 72 (3d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	27
<i>Careccio v. BMW of N. Am. LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42063 (D.N.J. April 29, 2010).....	24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	26
<i>Ciccarone v. B.J. Marchese, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25747, 2004 WL 2966932 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2004).....	12
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	9
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138469 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2016).....	13, 21
<i>In re Datatec Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87428 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....	24
<i>Desantis v. Snap-On Tools Co., LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78362 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006).....	26
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	16

Fried v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
850 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2017).....1, 5

Fried v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9874 (D.N.J. Jan. 28, 2016)4, 5

Fried v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196839 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2017).....22

In Re GM Trucks,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....10, 12

Gulfstream III Assocs., Inc. v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.,
995 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1993).....9

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Haas v. Burlington Cty.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16071 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019)25, 26, 28, 29

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....13

Hilburn v. New Jersey Dept. of Corrections,
2012 WL 3864951 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2012)15

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)12, 18

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
No. 03-CV-1801 (PS), Order (D.N.J. July 24, 2008)25

McLendon v. Continental Group,
872 F. Supp. 142 (D.N.J. 1994)10

Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.,
2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014).....16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....15

MTB Inv. Partners, LP v. Siemens Hearing Instruments, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194773 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2014)13, 21

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz United States, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)20

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)16, 23, 24

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67287 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)16

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)15

Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,
 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

In re Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
 1995 WL 723175 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 1995)25

Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Public Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Windall,
 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1985).....15

Reinhart v. Lucent Techs., Inc. (In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.),
 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)18

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....26

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....14, 21

In re Safety Components Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)18

Saint v. BMW of N.A., LLC,
 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)15

In re Schering Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29121 (D.N.J. March 26, 2010)14, 15, 24

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....11, 21

Templin v. Independence Blue Cross,
 785 F.3d 861 (3d Cir. 2015).....12

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.,
 886 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1995)10, 11

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....11, 12, 16, 25

Venegas v. Mitchell,
 495 U.S. 82 (1990).....23

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)19

Weber v. Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co.,
 262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009).....18

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)13, 14, 21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. 4907(a)9

12 U.S.C. § 4907(b)4

12 U.S.C. § 5511.....22

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)5

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)8

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Law22

Homeowners Protection Act of 1998, 12 U.S.C. § 4901 *et seq.*..... *passim*

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act3

New Jersey Truth-in-Consumer Contract, Warranty and Notice Act.....3

Truth In Lending Act5
